
Contact:  Paul Mountford 
Tel: 01270 686472
E-Mail:          paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Policy Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 6th July, 2021
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.  Apologies for Absence  

To note any apologies for absence from Members.

2.  Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3.  Public Speaking/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on 
Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to put questions to the Committee on any matter relating to this 
agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes to speak; the Chair 
will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting.

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th June 
2021.

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


5.  Medium Term Financial Strategy - Corporate Services Budgets 2021/22  
(Pages 11 - 26)

To note the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the approved capital and 
revenue budgets, related policy proposals and earmarked reserves to the Corporate 
Policy Committee.

6.  Apprenticeship Levy Procurement Framework  (Pages 27 - 32)

To consider a proposed way forward for the procurement of apprenticeship training 
provision across the Council, ASDVs and maintained schools.

7.  Organisational Culture Change Programme  (Pages 33 - 40)

To consider a report which provides an update on the work undertaken on the Brighter 
Future Together (Culture) Programme.

8.  Consultation on Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23  (Pages 41 - 48)

To consider a report which seeks approval to consult on the Council Tax Support Scheme 
for 2022/23.  

9.  Customer Experience Progress Report  (Pages 49 - 62)

To consider an update on progress against the agreed delivery plan in support of the 
Customer Experience Strategy. 

10.  Shared Services Review Update Report  (Pages 63 - 68)

To consider a report on progress with a joint review of shared services. 

11.  2023 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies  (Pages 69 - 76)

To consider a report which outlines the proposals recently published by the Boundary 
Commission for England for revised Parliamentary Constituency boundaries and which 
makes provision for a sub-committee to be established, with powers to produce a Council 
submission to the Commission’s current and future consultation exercise.

12.  Work Programme  (Pages 77 - 82)

To consider the Committee’s work programme and determine any required amendments.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors C Browne, J Clowes, S Corcoran (Chair), J P Findlow, 
K Flavell, R Fletcher, S Gardiner, N Mannion, A Martin, K Parkinson, J Rhodes, A Stott (Vice-
Chair), and M Warren 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee
held on Tuesday, 8th June, 2021 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)
Councillor A Stott (Vice-Chair)

Councillors J Clowes, D Edwardes (in place of Cllr Browne), JP Findlow, 
K Flavell, R Fletcher, S Gardiner, N Mannion, A Martin, K Parkinson, 
J Rhodes and M Warren 

Other Members Present
Councillor J Nicholas

Officers
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Sara Barker, Head of HR
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Michael Moore, Interim Communications Manager
Julie Gregory, Acting Legal Team Manager
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

Apologies
Councillor C Browne

The Chair welcomed everyone to what was the first decision-making meeting 
of the Council’s new committee system. 

At the Chairman’s request, members of the Committee and officers introduced 
themselves.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors R Fletcher and S Gardiner declared non-prejudicial interests in 
the report on Members’ Allowances as they were each personally known 
to a member of the Independent Remuneration Panel.

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Sue Helliwell referred to item 10 on the agenda relating to the proposed 
senior management restructure and asked if the current holder of the post 
of Executive Director People was being made redundant or leaving the 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



Council. She also asked how many members of the Corporate Leadership 
Team had left the Council since May 2019.

At the Chair’s request, the Chief Executive responded that the former 
holder of the post of Executive Director People had left the Council in 
January 2021 to take up a role in another organisation. Since May 2019, 
three members of the Corporate Leadership Team had left the Council.

3 COVID-19 UPDATE 

The Committee received a report summarising developments since May in 
relation to infection rates in Cheshire East, and progress with the 
vaccination programme and the test, trace, contain and enable strategy. 
Officers gave a further oral upd
[...]
h and Integration 
(Appendix 2) which include the statutory responsibilities of the Director 
of Children’s Services and Director of Adults Social Services;

3. recommends to full Council the salaries in respect of the Executive 
Director of Children’s Services and the Executive Director of Adults, 
Health and Integration which will be in excess of £100,000 (up to 
£136,313 / Grade CX2);

4. recommends to full Council that it delegate all constitutional changes, 
including the scheme of delegation, to the Monitoring Officer;

5. notes the summary of the consultation and progress since the Staffing 
Committee meeting on 22nd April 2021; 

6. notes that following a formal procurement exercise, Tile Hill Executive 
Recruitment has been appointed as the executive search partner for 
the recruitment and selection processes; 

7. notes the timeline for the recruitment and selection process, subject to 
approval by full Council; and 

8. agrees to recruit to the post of Executive Director Place on a like-for-
like basis on the same timescale as the other three senior posts 
referred to in the report.

10 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered its work programme.

It was noted that the Constitution Committee at its meeting on 29th April 
2021 had agreed the basis of a public and member engagement protocol 
and had referred the basis for the development of a non-administration 
group role in a committee to the Corporate Policy Committee. Both matters 
would now be referred to the Constitution Working Group for further 
consideration with a view to a report coming back to the Committee in due 
course.

Page 9



RESOLVED

That the work programme be approved.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.35 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)

Page 10



 
 
 

Corporate Policy Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
06 July 2021 
 

Report Title: Medium Term Financial Strategy – Corporate Services 
budgets 2021/22 
 

Report of: CLT Lead Officer: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance & 
Customer Services 
 

Report Reference No: CP/11/21-22 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All wards and all members will be affected and impacted 
by the content of the MTFS and Corporate Plan. 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. The Corporate Plan and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 

Cheshire East Council for the four years 2021/22 to 2024/25 was approved 

by full Council on 17th February 2021. 

1.2. Cheshire East Council provides in the region of 500 local services every 

day. During 2020/21 the Council drafted and consulted on a new Corporate 

Plan to articulate a vision of how these services will make Cheshire East an 

Open, Fairer and Greener borough. The MTFS matches forecast resources 

to the costs associated with achieving the Council’s vision. 

1.3. The Finance Sub Committee meeting on the 1st July 2021 approved the 

allocation of the approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy 

proposals and earmarked reserves to each of the service committees. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To note the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the 

approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy proposals and 

earmarked reserves to the Corporate Policy Committee, as set out in 

Appendix A. 

2.2. To note the MTFS timelines, as set out in paragraphs 5.9 – 5.12. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



2.3. To note the supplementary estimates and virements as set out in 

Appendix B. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The Corporate Policy Committee has the responsibility for the oversight, 

scrutiny, reviewing of outcomes and performance, budget monitoring and 

risk management of the Directorates of Finance & Customer Services; 

Governance & Compliance Services and Transformation including the 

following functions;  Legal, Governance and Compliance; Audit and Risk; 

Transactional Services; Transformation; Business Change; B4B/ERP; 

Human Resources; ICT, together with Strategic Partnerships and shared 

services. . 

3.2. Finance Sub-Commi
[...]
ss all teams. 

5.7. The financial alignment of budgets to each Committee is set out in Table 1 

with further details on the Corporate Policy Committee budgets in Appendix 

A. 

Table 1:  Revenue and Capital Budgets allocated to service committees as 

per the approved MTFS 

 

5.8. The 2021-25 MTFS includes a net revenue budget of £311.1m and an 

approved capital programme of £171.3m for the financial year 2021/22. 

Further details on the schemes within the capital programme for the 

Corporate Policy Committee are provided in Appendix A. 

MTFS Timelines 

5.9. Council-wide budget control rests with the Corporate Policy Committee 

(and Finance Sub Committee) and Council.   Budgets have been aligned 

with service committees to facilitate expenditure assurance, but committees 

do not hold ‘a budget’. Responsibility for budget management remains with 

officers but the Committee is responsible for assuring the budget is spent 

on delivering the objectives set out in the policy framework of the Corporate 

Plan. 

5.10. The new budget process will provide each committee with a review of the 

mid-year position and the opportunity to comment on future proposals 

relating to their areas, by individual service area, which can be considered 

with the new budgetary consultation process and will be considered by 

Corporate Policy Committee for recommendation to Council. 

5.11. Sessions will be arranged for all members in advance of the wider 

consultation on proposals. This will increase opportunities for all members 

to engage with the process to review the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 

Members will be invited to attend sessions that will allow them to share 

ideas to support development of future proposals in an informal setting. This 

Committee Expenditure Income Net Budget

Total

Capital 

Budget

Total

Rev + Cap

£m £m £m £m £m

Adults and Health 178.348 -59.304 119.044 1.434 120.478

Highways and Transport 23.090 -11.849 11.241 90.996 102.237

C
[...]
s or where additional funding is needed. 

Corporate Policy 2021/22 
 

Covid-19 Council 
Tax Support 
Scheme 
(Specific Purpose) 
 

3,373 To enable councils to continue reducing council tax bills for 
those least able to pay, including households financially hard-hit 
by the pandemic. 

Total Grants over £1m Recommended to Council by 
Finance Sub-Committee 

  

 

 

 

 

P
age 24



   

OFFICIAL 

 

Table C – Urgent Decisions already made  

Committee Year Type of Grant £000 Details 

Corporate Policy  2020/21 Covid-19 Local 
Restrictions Grant 
(Specific Purpose) 
 

10,247 Additional Restrictions Support as part of the wider set of 
measures to support the nation’s economy and its businesses in 
response to Coronavirus (Covid-19).  

Corporate Policy 2021/22 
 

Covid-19 Business 
Restart Grants 
(Specific Purpose) 
 

21,295 Urgent Decision made by Chief Executive. The new 'Restart 
Grants' will offer hospitality, hotels, gyms, hair, and beauty salons 
up to £18,000 per premises, allocated based on the rateable 
value of the property. Local councils will distribute the grants. 
 

Decisions Already Made   

 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

Corporate Policy Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
06 July 2021 
 

Report Title: Apprenticeship Levy Procurement Framework  
 

Report of: Jane Burns - Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 

Report Reference No: CP/13/21-22 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All wards 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report provides a proposed way forward for the procurement of 
apprenticeship training provision across the Council, ASDVs and 
maintained schools. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Corporate Policy Committee: 
 

2.1.1. Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Corporate Services, 

to set the Council up to utilise the Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation 

(YPO) Framework – Apprenticeships and Associated Training 883 

to award contracts, where possible, to training providers using 

YPO’s call off contract template. This requires the Council to sign a 

Non-Disclosure Agreement – Customer Access Agreement. 

Authority is further delegated to enable officers to utilise the 

replacement YPO framework scheduled for summer 2022 which will 

replace the existing version.  

2.1.2. Authorises the Executive Director of Corporate Services to take all 

necessary actions to implement the proposal. 

2.1.3. Receives a further update report on the strategic approach to 

apprenticeship delivery at the Council. 

 

 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6



   

OFFICIAL 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. Framework agreements were not yet available when the apprenticeship 
levy was set up in 2017, hence the development of the current Council 
framework.  
 

3.2. The YPO framework is fully compliant with Public Contracts Regulations 
2015 and provides an extensive list of providers. Providers can be added 
every quarter which enables the Council to establish a preferred supplier 
list within the YPO framework. The framework also reduces the current 
administrative burden for the Council. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. The development of a further procurement framework specific to Cheshire 
East Council has been considered, but this option has proved resource 
intensive and a considerable administrative burden for Workforce 
Development, Legal Services and Procurement. 

 
4.2. The proposed option is much less onerous and also offers more flexibility 

to access a wider range of training providers and apprenticeship standards.  
 

4.3. Other framework providers offer apprenticeship solutions. These are via a 
Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS), which does not offer direct award 
flexibility. It is necessary to retain the right to make direct awards to continue 
to cover the range of apprenticeships the Council wishes to access. 

5. Background 

5.1. From April 2017, the Finance Bill (2016) introduced a new funding 
mechanism for apprenticeships, an
[...]
ng: 

 
06 July 2021 
 

Report Title: Organisational Culture Change Programme  
 

Report of: Jane Burns: Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 

Report Reference No: CP/09/21-22 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report provides an update on the work undertaken on the Brighter Future 

Together (Culture) Programme. It covers its key milestones, the pulse survey, 

benefits, and work planned for 2021 and beyond, contributing to the Council 

achieving its priority to support and develop a workforce to be confident, 

motivated, innovative, resilient, and empowered. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Corporate Policy Committee: 

2.1.1. Note the report. 

2.1.2. Agree to monitor progress of future actions. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. To ensure Members are kept up to date with the progress on the Brighter Future 

Together (Culture) Programme and its contribution to the Council achieving its 

priority to support and develop a workforce to be confident, motivated, innovative, 

resilient, and empowered. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1 Not applicable 

 

 

 

Page 33 Agenda Item 7



   

OFFICIAL 

5 Briefing Information 

5.1 Update on Activity 

 

5.1.1 The achievement of all the recommendations made within the LGA’s culture 

review in 2018 was recognised by the Corporate Peer Challenge carried out in 

January 2020. The Brighter Future Culture Programme has continued to embed 

our collective vision for workplace culture, with our values, behaviours and 

employee deal being co-produced by staff. Our vision and values continue to be 

embedded through the Corporate Plan and the Brighter Future Transformation 

Programme. 

5.1.2 There has been an emphasis for the Brighter Future Together (Culture) 

Programme since March 2020 on supporting staff and promoting their wellbeing 

throughout the Covid-19 pandemic. Feedback from staff on the additional 

wellbeing initiatives, put into place as a response to the 
[...]
 

Report of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer 
Services 
 

Report Reference No: CP/12/21-22 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report is to seek approval from the Committee on proposals to 

consult on the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022/23.  The Scheme 

provides reductions in Council Tax to give financial assistance to people 

on low incomes.  The Committee will receive feedback from the 

consultation process prior to making recommendations to Council of any 

potential amendments to the scheme. 

1.2. The Medium Term Financial Strategy set out Council Tax increases for 

Cheshire East Council of 4.99% in 2021/22 and subsequent annual 

increase of 1.99%.  Locally the Council has seen large increases in claims 

for support, particularly related to people affected by the pandemic.  The 

Council Tax increases were important to provide financial stability and 

support essential services. In agreeing the MTFS, a commitment was 

made to review the Council Tax Support Scheme to see how households 

on low incomes could be protected and the proposals will be developed to 

ensure the MTFS is not adversely affected.   To amend the scheme 

requires consultation and a subsequent Council decision as part of the 

process to set the Council Tax Base each year. 

1.3. The consultation will consider options to increase support levels whilst 

remaining affordable within the Council’s financial strategy.  The review 

aims to minimise the impact of increasing Council Tax levels. 

 

Page 41 Agenda Item 8



   

OFFICIAL 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To agree to a formal consultation on the Council Tax Support Scheme for 

2022/23 

2.2. To delegate final design of the consultation material to the Director of 

Finance and Customer Services in consultation with the Chair and Vice 

Chair of the Committee. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The caseload for Council Tax Support has increased by 37% during the 

pandemic
[...]
ce and Customer 
Services 
 

Report Reference No: CP/08/21-22 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. In March 2021, Cabinet approved Cheshire East Council’s first “Customer 

Experience Strategy”. The Strategy sets out our vision to put customers at 

the heart of everything we do and supports the Corporate Plan’s vision to 

be an open, fairer, green Cheshire East. 

1.2. An action plan in support of the Strategy has been developed by the 

officer Brighter Future Transformation Board. Actions are aimed at driving 

an enhanced customer experience, developing the tools, skills, and 

knowledge to support our staff in delivering this, and building a customer 

focused culture across the organisation. 

1.3. Delivery against the Customer Experience action plan during 2020 was 

initially delayed due to the response to the COVID pandemic, but all 

actions are now progressing to agreed delivery timescales. 

1.4. Significant progress has been made to raise awareness of the Customer 

Experience Strategy, to establish requirements for the revised technology, 

to commence the service re-design work within the Highways Service and 

to build the training and awareness suite of products. 

1.5. This report provides an update on progress against the agreed delivery 

plan and sets out the baseline measures identified to assess ongoing 

improvements.  

 

Page 49 Agenda Item 9



   

OFFICIAL 

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. That the Committee note the progress made to date on the agreed 

Customer Experience action plan. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1. To continue to raise awareness of the Council’s actions to enhance the 

Customer Experience at Cheshire East Council. Understanding and 

sharing the information within this report will support the embedding of 

enhanced customer experience as a goal throughout the authority. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. No other options were considered to this report as it is provided to 

enhance und
[...]
ange. 

 

Access to Information 
 

Contact Officer: Heather Grove, Senior Manager Business Development, 
Assurance and Collaboration. Email:
 heather.grove@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Appendices: None 

Background Papers: Documents are available for inspection at: 
Cheshire East Democratic Services 
Westfields, Middlewich Road 

Page 67

mailto:heather.grove@cheshireeast.gov.uk


   

OFFICIAL 

Sandbach  
CW11 1HZ 
or: 
Cheshire West and Chester Democratic Services 
HQ Building, Nicholas Street 
Chester 
CH1 2NP  

 

 

 
 

Page 68



   

OFFICIAL 

 
 

Corporate Policy Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
06 July 2021 
 

Report Title: 2023 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies  
 

Report of: Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services 
 

Report Reference No: CP/14/21-22 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report outlines the proposals recently published by the Boundary 

Commission for England for revised Parliamentary Constituency 

boundaries and makes provision for a sub-committee to be established, 

with powers to produce a Council submission to the Commission’s current 

and future consultation exercise, should that be the will of the Committee. 

2. Recommendations 

Should the Committee be minded to do so: 

2.1. That the Committee appoint a sub-committee to review the consultation 

proposals in detail, with full powers to make a formal submission, if it 

chooses to do so, to the Boundary Commission, and also with such 

powers to respond to the second round of consultation proposals. 

2.2. That the Sub-Committee be named the “Parliamentary Constituencies 

Sub-Committee”. 

2.3. That the Committee agree the size of the Sub-Committee, which will 

observe the political proportionalities of the Council. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The creation of a sub-committee is the most appropriate way of enabling 

the Council to make a reasoned submission to the Boundary Commission, 

within the timescale for c
[...]
ntionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Medium Term Financial Strategy - Corporate Services Budgets 2021/22
	MTFS Corporate Services Budgets - appendices

	6 Apprenticeship Levy Procurement Framework
	7 Organisational Culture Change Programme
	Culture Change Programme - appendices

	8 Consultation on Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23
	9 Customer Experience Progress Report
	Customer Experience Progress Report - Appendix 1

	10 Shared Services Review Update Report
	11 2023 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies
	Boundary Commission - appendices

	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Policy Committee
held on Tuesday, 6th July, 2021 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)
Councillor A Stott (Vice-Chair)

Councillors C Browne, J Clowes, JP Findlow, K Flavell, R Fletcher, 
S Gardiner, N Mannion, A Martin, J Rhodes, M Warren and S Edgar (for Cllr 
Parkinson)

Officers 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Chief Executive
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
Sara Barker, Head of HR
Deborah Nickson, Legal Team Manager
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

Apologies
Councillor K Parkinson

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors S Gardiner and S Edgar declared non-pecuniary interests in 
relation to an item on the review of parliamentary constituency boundaries 
as they each worked for a Member of Parliament whose constituency 
boundary was affected by the review.

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Sue Helliwell asked if the Council could confirm that four members of the 
Corporate Leadership Team had left the Council as she had been 
informed at the previous meeting that three members of the Team had left.

The Chair responded that the report to the Corporate Policy Committee on 
8 June (para 6.17) had included the following information: “It should be 
noted that the need to recruit to another senior management post is 
anticipated in the near future.” The current Executive Director Place had 
tendered their resignation shortly thereafter but had not yet left the 
Council. Therefore, the answer given by the Chief Executive at the 
previous meeting had been correct.

Sue Helliwell also asked if the Chair could confirm that any complaints 
lodged at Cheshire East Council, made against councillors would not be 



seen by the Leader or the Deputy Leader of the Council unless the 
complaint was made against them. 

With regard to the Member Code of Conduct complaints process, the 
Chair responded that he hoped that the current process whereby all 
complaints were completely confidential would be reviewed as part of the 
new Code, when workloads allowed. The Monitoring Officer had advised 
that there was a clear expectation of privacy for untested complaints. If a 
complaint were found to be justified, the balance usually was for full 
disclosure (subject to complainant and other third party rights).

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2021 be approved as a 
correct record.

14 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY - CORPORATE SERVICES 
BUDGETS 2021/22 

The Committee considered a report on the MTFS Corporate Services 
budgets for 2021/22.

The Vice-Chair as Chair of the Finance Sub-Committee reported that the 
Sub-Committee at its meeting on the 1st July 2021 had approved the 
allocation of the approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy 
proposals and earmarked reserves to each of the service committees. The 
financial alignment of budgets to each Committee was set out in Table 1 of 
the report with further details on the Corporate Policy Committee budgets 
at Appendix A. 

The Committee also considered an outline of the budget setting process, 
timeline and consultation arrangements, which would provide each service 
committee with a review of the mid-year position and the opportunity to 
comment on future proposals relating to their areas. In addition, sessions 
would be arranged for all members in advance of the wider consultation on 
the MTFS.

Appendix B to the report set out details of supplementary estimates and 
virements.

Members asked if they would receive full details of Covid-related 
expenditure at a future meeting. The Chair suggested that this was 
something that the Finance Sub-Committee might wish to consider. 

RESOLVED

That the Committee



1. notes the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the 
approved capital and revenue budgets, related policy proposals and 
earmarked reserves to the Corporate Policy Committee, as set out in 
Appendix A of the report;

2. notes the MTFS timelines, as set out in paragraphs 5.9 – 5.12 of the 
report; and

3. notes the supplementary estimates and virements as set out in 
Appendix B.

15 APPRENTICESHIP LEVY PROCUREMENT FRAMEWORK 

The Committee considered a report on a proposed way forward for the 
procurement of apprenticeship training provision across the Council, 
ASDVs and maintained schools, utilising the Yorkshire Purchasing 
Organisation (YPO) framework. 

Members asked if there were other frameworks available, what break 
clauses would be included in the contract and why the Council would be 
required to sign a non-disclosure agreement. 

Officers responded that the proposed framework was used nationally by 
local authorities; the alternative would be for the Council to use its own 
framework which would involve having to enter into individual contracts 
with each provider. The YPO framework was fully compliant with Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015, provided an extensive list of providers and 
would reduce the current administrative burden on the Council. It was 
necessary to enter into a non-disclosure agreement for commercial 
reasons; this was a standard requirement. The information on break 
clauses was not available at the meeting but would be provided to 
members.

RESOLVED

That the Committee

1. delegates authority to the Executive Director of Corporate Services to 
set the Council up to utilise the Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation 
(YPO) Framework – Apprenticeships and Associated Training 883 to 
award contracts, where possible, to training providers using YPO’s call 
off contract template, this requiring the Council to sign a Non-
Disclosure Agreement – Customer Access Agreement. Authority is 
further delegated to enable officers to utilise the replacement YPO 
framework scheduled for summer 2022 which will replace the existing 
version;

2. authorises the Executive Director of Corporate Services to take all 
necessary actions to implement the proposal; and



3. notes that it will receive a further update report on the strategic 
approach to apprenticeship delivery at the Council.

16 ORGANISATIONAL CULTURE CHANGE PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered a report providing an update on the work 
undertaken on the Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme, 
including key milestones, the pulse survey, benefits, and work planned for 
2021 and beyond, with the aim of supporting and developing a workforce 
that was confident, motivated, innovative, resilient, and empowered.

With regard to the outcome of the pulse survey, members asked if staff 
would be expected to return to their offices on 19th July. Members also 
asked how new Directors would be inducted into the Council’s culture.

The Chief Executive responded that with regard to the return to 
workplaces, members of staff would need assurance as to their health and 
safety. Further guidance was awaited but it was anticipated that any return 
to workplaces would be phased over the coming months. It would also be 
necessary to take advantage of the positives that had arisen from the 
pandemic as identified through the pulse survey. With regard to the 
induction of Directors, the Chief Executive commented that the Council’s 
values would be emphasised in the recruitment process and that this 
would be reinforced subsequently through team development.

RESOLVED

That the Committee notes the report and will monitor progress with future 
actions.

17 CONSULTATION ON COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2022/23 

The Committee considered a report on proposals to consult on the Council 
Tax Support Scheme for 2022/23. The Scheme provided reductions in 
Council Tax to give financial assistance to people on low incomes. The 
Committee would receive feedback from the consultation process prior to 
making recommendations to Council on any potential amendments to the 
scheme.

In response to questions from members, the Chair commented that the 
results of the consultation would be reported back to the Committee. The 
Council Tax Support Scheme grant referred to in paragraph 7.2.4 of the 
report was a one-off grant and it would be necessary to ensure that the 
scheme remained financially sustainable in the future.

RESOLVED

That the Committee 



1. approves a formal consultation on the Council Tax Support Scheme for 
2022/23; and

2. delegates the final design of the consultation material to the Director of 
Finance and Customer Services in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Committee.

18 CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee considered a report on progress with the agreed action 
plan in support of the Customer Experience Strategy. Significant progress 
had been made to raise awareness of the Customer Experience Strategy, 
and all actions were progressing to agreed delivery timescales.

RESOLVED

That the Committee notes the progress made to date on the agreed 
Customer Experience action plan.

At 11.45 am, the Committee adjourned until 12.05 pm.

19 SHARED SERVICES REVIEW UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report on progress with a joint review of 
shared services. The report set out the purpose of, and approach to, the 
review, progress to date and the next steps.

The report had been considered and noted by the Shared Services Joint 
Committee on 11th June 2021. It was noted that the business plans of the 
shared services had also been considered at that meeting and that there 
would be a further opportunity to ask questions at the Shared Services 
Committee’s next meeting on 23rd July 2021.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

20 2023 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES 

The Committee considered a report which outlined the proposals recently 
published by the Boundary Commission for England for revised 
Parliamentary Constituency boundaries and which made provision for a 
sub-committee to be established, with powers to produce a Council 
submission to the Commission’s current and future consultation exercise.

It was noted that town and parish councils, as well as members of the 
public, were able to submit representations on the review to the Boundary 
Commission. It was also noted that there would be a second round of 
consultation and that, in the event that Cheshire East Council did not 



submit representations in the first round, it would still have the option to 
submit representations in the second.

RESOLVED

That the report be received and no further action be taken at the present 
time.

21 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered an updated work programme for 2021/22.

With regard to a report on Terms and Conditions Review to be considered 
at the Committee’s meeting on 7th September 2021, the Executive Director 
of Corporate Services undertook to provide a briefing to members of the 
Committee prior to the meeting.

Members also asked if financial training could be provided to enable them 
to consider reports of a financial nature including those referred by the 
Finance Sub-Committee. The Chair noted the request.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be noted without change.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.25 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)


